Where the SaaS arrangement supplier provides both the configuration and customisation services, and the SaaS access over the
contract term, judgement is required to determine whether these services are distinct or not from each other. Distinct
configuration and customisation costs are expensed as incurred as the software is configured or customised (i.e. upfront). Non-
distinct configuration and customisation costs are expensed over the SaaS contract term (i.e. as a prepayment).

Non-distinct customisation activities significantly enhance or modify a SaaS cloud-based application. Judgement is required in
determining whether the degree of customisation and modification of the SaaS cloud-based application is significant or not.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
of Ansell Limited and Subsidiaries for the six months ended 31 December 2021

  Ansell Limited
 13  Half Year Financial Report

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies continued
Impact on financial statements
The impact of this change in accounting policy for the comparative reporting period is presented below.

Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ended 31 December 2020

Previously
reported

US$m
Adjustments

US$m
Restated

US$m
Selling, general and administration  (192.1) (0.7) (192.8)
Total expenses, excluding financing costs (793.1) (0.7) (793.8)
Operating profit 144.7 (0.7) 144.0
Profit before net financing costs and income tax expense 147.4 (0.7) 146.7
Profit before income tax 137.4 (0.7) 136.7
Income tax expense (30.3) 0.1 (30.2)
Profit for the period 107.1 (0.6) 106.5

Attributable to:

Ansell Limited shareholders 106.5 (0.6) 105.9
Non-controlling interests 0.6 0.0 0.6

Profit for the period 107.1 (0.6) 106.5

Previously
reported
US cents

Adjustments
US cents

Restated
US cents

Earnings Per Share:
Basic Earnings Per Share  82.9  (0.5) 82.4
Diluted Earnings Per Share  81.4  (0.4) 81.0

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended
31 December 2020

Previously
reported

US$m
Adjustments

US$m
Restated

US$m
Profit for the period 107.1 (0.6) 106.5
Net exchange differences on translation of financial statements of foreign
subsidiaries 33.6 (0.9) 32.7

Total comprehensive income for the period 135.4 (1.5) 133.9

Attributable to:

Ansell Limited shareholders 134.1 (1.5) 132.6
Non-controlling interests 1.3 - 1.3

Total comprehensive income for the period 135.4 (1.5) 133.9

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended 31
December 2020

Previously
reported

US$m
Adjustments

US$m
Restated

US$m
Cash flows related to operating activities
Payments to suppliers and employees (791.0) (1.7) (792.7)
Net receipts from operations 105.0 (1.7) 103.3
Net cash provided by operating activities 76.8 (1.7) 75.1
Cash flows related to investing activities
Payments for property, plant, equipment and intangible assets (45.1) 1.7 (43.4)
Net cash used in investing activities (46.9) 1.7 (45.2)
Net cash used in financing activities (98.4) - (98.4)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (68.5) - (68.5)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 408.9 - 408.9
Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held 12.7 - 12.7
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 353.1 - 353.1

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
of Ansell Limited and Subsidiaries for the six months ended 31 December 2021

  Ansell Limited
 14  Half Year Financial Report

2. Segment Information
The Group comprises the following operating segments:

Healthcare GBU: surgical and examination gloves, healthcare safety devices and active infection prevention products for
healthcare professionals and patients and single use industrial application gloves.

Industrial GBU: multi-use hand and body protection solutions for industrial worker environments and specialty applications.

 Operating Segments
 Healthcare Industrial Unallocated Total Group

31 December 2021 US$m US$m US$m US$m
Sales revenue 632.1 377.1 - 1,009.2
Operating profit/(loss) 66.4 56.3 (9.0) 113.7
Share of loss of equity accounted investment, net of tax (2.7) - - (2.7)
Profit/(loss) before net financing costs and income tax expense 63.7 56.3 (9.0) 111.0
Net financing costs - - (10.1) (10.1)
Profit before income tax expense 63.7 56.3 (19.1) 100.9
Income tax expense   (23.3)
Profit after income tax   77.6
Non-controlling interests   (0.4)
Net profit attributable to Ansell Limited shareholders   77.2
Segment depreciation and amortisation 13.7 16.3 2.6 32.6
Segment capital expenditure 22.7 8.8 1.1 32.6

 Operating Segments

 Healthcare Industrial
Unallocated^

Restated
Total Group^

Restated
31 December 2020 US$m US$m US$m US$m
Sales revenue 549.7 388.1 - 937.8
Operating profit/(loss) 97.7 57.9 (11.6) 144.0
Share of profit of equity accounted investment, net of tax 2.7 - - 2.7
Profit/(loss) before net financing costs and income tax expense 100.4 57.9 (11.6) 146.7
Net financing costs - - (10.0) (10.0)
Profit before income tax expense 100.4 57.9 (21.6) 136.7
Income tax expense   (30.2)
Profit after income tax   106.5
Non-controlling interests   (0.6)
Net profit attributable to Ansell Limited shareholders   105.9
Segment depreciation and amortisation 12.1 15.0 2.5 29.6
Segment capital expenditure 21.0 21.7 0.7 43.4

^ The comparative information is restated on account of a change in accounting policy. Refer to Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
of Ansell Limited and Subsidiaries for the six months ended 31 December 2021

  Ansell Limited
 15  Half Year Financial Report

2. Segment Information continued
 Assets  Liabilities
 31 December

2021
30 June

2021
 31 December

2021
30 June

2021
Operating Segments US$m US$m  US$m US$m
Healthcare 1,321.1 1,380.8  148.0 252.0
Industrial 935.0 975.2  135.2 170.6
Unallocated 326.0 381.7  751.7 750.5